

No. 20-1499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE
COURT OF REVIEW*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MARK J. LESKO
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY M. SMITH
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background.....	2
B. The present controversy.....	7
Argument.....	10
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to issue a statutory writ of certiorari in this case.....	12
B. The petition does not satisfy the requirements for extraordinary relief under the All Writs Act.....	14
1. An extraordinary writ would not be in aid of this Court’s appellate jurisdiction	15
2. No extraordinary circumstances would warrant the exercise of discretionary jurisdiction by this Court	17
3. Alternative avenues exist for petitioner to obtain adequate relief	20
4. The FISA Court of Review correctly declined to exercise jurisdiction over petitioner’s appeal ..	22
C. Even if this Court and the lower courts had jurisdiction, petitioner’s First Amendment claim would not warrant this Court’s review.....	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC, In re</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 333 (FISA Ct. Dec. 17, 2019)	22
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp., In re</i> , 353 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	25
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Application of New York Times Co. To Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant Materials, In re, 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	30
<i>Bennett Funding Grp., Inc., In re, 226 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1998)</i>	25
<i>Cary v. Curtis, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)</i>	24
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct., 542 U.S. 367 (2004)</i>	15, 20, 22
<i>CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)</i>	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)</i>	2, 4, 22
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)</i>	31
<i>Electronic Frontier Found. v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 376 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (N.D. Cal. 2019)</i>	20, 21
<i>El Vocero v. Puerto Rico, 508 U.S. 147 (1993)</i>	29
<i>Fahey, Ex parte, 332 U.S. 258 (1947)</i>	18
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi, 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)</i>	25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct., 457 U.S. 596 (1982)</i>	28, 29
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)</i>	12, 16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)</i>	25
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan, 540 U.S. 443 (2004)</i>	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)</i>	17
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011)</i>	20
<i>Motion for Release of Court Records, In re, 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007)</i>	29, 30
<i>Motions of Dow Jones & Co., In re, 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 820 (1998)</i>	29
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)</i>	16, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Opinions and Orders by the FISC Addressing Bulk Collection of Data Under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, In re</i> , 957 F.3d 1344 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2020).....	8, 9, 22, 26, 27
<i>Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of FISA Amendments Act of 2008, In re</i> , Misc. No. 08–01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008).....	22
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	13
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	26
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)...	15, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	27
<i>Symington, In re</i> , 209 B.R. 678 (Bankr. D. Md. 1997)	26
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 213 U.S. 92 (1909).....	15, 23
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 556 U.S. 189 (2012).....	27

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III, § 2.....	17
--------------------	----

VI

Constitution, statutes, and rules—Continued:	Page
Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1651.....	1, 14
28 U.S.C. 1651(a).....	9, 14, 15
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978	
Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261,	
Tit. I, § 101(a)(2), 122 Stat. 2437.....	4
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978,	
Pub. L. No. 95-511, Tit. I, § 101, 92 Stat. 1783.....	2
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	11, 18
5 U.S.C. 552(b).....	21
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(1).....	21
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995,	
Pub. L. No. 103-359, § 807(a)(3).....	4
108 Stat. 3443.....	4
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999,	
Pub. L. No. 105-272, § 601(2), 112 Stat. 2404.....	4
§ 602, 112 Stat. 2410.....	4
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23,	
129 Stat. 268.....	6, 18, 19, 21
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B).....	21
28 U.S.C. 41.....	12
28 U.S.C. 43(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	12, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1, 12, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. 1254(2).....	6, 10, 13
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	23
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	23
50 U.S.C. 1803(a).....	4
50 U.S.C. 1803(a)(1).....	23
50 U.S.C. 1803(a)-(b).....	2

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 1803(b)	4, 12, 13, 14
50 U.S.C. 1803(c).....	3, 29
50 U.S.C. 1803(d)	23
50 U.S.C. 1803(j).....	6
50 U.S.C. 1803(k)	10, 12, 15
50 U.S.C. 1803(k)(1).....	6, 13
50 U.S.C. 1803(i)	6
50 U.S.C. 1804(a)	13
50 U.S.C. 1821-1829.....	4
50 U.S.C. 1822(b)	13
50 U.S.C. 1822(c).....	5, 23
50 U.S.C. 1822(d)	5, 23
50 U.S.C. 1841-1846.....	4
50 U.S.C. 1842(a)	14
50 U.S.C. 1842(b)(1).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1842(d)(3).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1861-1862.....	4
50 U.S.C. 1861(a)	14
50 U.S.C. 1861(b)(1)(a)	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(c)(4)	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(2)	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(3)	5
50 U.S.C. 1871(c)(1)	18, 19
50 U.S.C. 1871(c)(2)	18, 19
50 U.S.C. 1872(a) (Supp. V 2015)	6, 19, 20
50 U.S.C. 1872(c) (Supp. V 2015).....	7, 19, 20
50 U.S.C. 1881-1881(g)	4
50 U.S.C. 1881a(j)(1)(A).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(j)(4)(A).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(j)(4)(D)	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(4).....	5

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(5)(A)	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(6)(A)	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(6)(B)	5
50 U.S.C. 1881b(a)(1).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881b(f)(1).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881b(f)(2).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881c(a)(1).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881c(e)(1).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1881c(e)(2).....	5
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10.....	18
Rule 20.1.....	14, 15, 17, 20
United States Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court R. P. 62(a).....	22
Miscellaneous:	
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	26
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Not the King’s Bench</i> , 20 Const. Comm. 283 (2003).....	17
<i>Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance: Hearings on H.R. 5794, H.R. 9745, H.R. 7308, and H.R. 5632 Before the Subcomm. on Legislation of the House Permanent Select Comm. on Intelli- gence</i> , 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	3
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Additional Release of FISA Section 702 Documents</i> , https://www.icontherecord.tumblr.com/post/161824569523/additional-release-of-fisa-section-702-documents	19

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Release of FISA Title IV and V Documents</i> , https://www.icontherecord.tumblr.com/post/165800143933/relelrel-of-fisa-title-iv-and-v-documents-september	18
Security Procedures Established Pursuant to Public Law No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783, as Amended, by the Chief Justice of the United States for the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court and the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review (Feb. 21, 2013)	3, 4
S. Rep. No. 604, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	2
S. Rep. No. 701, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	2
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	12, 15
